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1. Overall Description:
RAN4 has agreed that intra-band EN-DC requirements shall apply for inter-band EN-DC configurations where the frequency range of the E-UTRA band is a subset of the frequency range of the NR band, e.g., DC_B42_n77 and DC_B42_n78. The corresponding EN-DC configurations are described in TS38.101-3 (Table 5.5B.4.1-1).
In addition, for the above configurations, RAN4 agreed that intra-band non-contiguous EN-DC requirements for these inter-band EN-DC configurations applies as mandatory but it is optional to apply intra-band contiguous EN-DC requirements for these inter-band EN-DC configurations.
RAN4 also discussed whether the above decision can be addressed by the existing UE capability signalling, i.e., intraBandENDC-Support or if it is necessary to introduce new IE for inter-band contiguous EN-DC, however there was no consensus in RAN4. If the existing UE capability signalling is reused, for example, the sentence highlighted by yellow as follows would need to be added according to RAN4 agreements as stated above,
-----------------------------------------------------
TS 38.306:
intraBandENDC-Support

Indicates whether the UE supports intra-band EN-DC with only non-contiguous spectrum, or with both contiguous and non-contiguous spectrum for the EN-DC combination as specified in TS 38.101-3 [4].

If the UE does not include this field for an intra-band EN-DC combination the UE only supports the contiguous spectrum for the intra-band EN-DC combination.
This field also applies to inter-band EN-DC combinations, where the E-UTRA band is a subset of the NR band. In this special case, if the UE does not include this field for this inter-band EN-DC combination, the UE only supports the non-contiguous spectrum. If UE supports contiguous spectrum for this inter-band EN-DC combination, then the UE reports intraBandENDC-Support as “both”.
-----------------------------------------------------

2. Actions:

RAN4 respectfully requests RAN2 to update their specification to support inter-band EN-DC configuration where the frequency range of the E-UTRA band is a subset of the frequency range of the NR band (e.g., DC_B42_n77 and DC_B42_n78).
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